
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Jodie Harris 
 

Email: jodie.harris@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 13 January 2021 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel 
 

The Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel will meet in a Virtual 
Meeting - online at 2.00 pm on Thursday 21 January 2021. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal (Chair) 
Councillor Martyn Bolt 
Councillor John Taylor 
Councillor Richard Eastwood 
Councillor Yusra Hussain 
Councillor Gwen Lowe 
Chris Friend (Co-Optee) 
Eilidh Ogden (Co-Optee) 
Andrew Bird (Co-Optee) 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee/ Apologies 
 
This is where Councillors who are attending as substitutes will say 
for whom they are attending. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

1 - 2 

3:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th 
December 2020. 
 

 
 

3 - 8 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Public Question Time 
 
The Board will hear any questions from the general public. Due to 
Covid-19 restrictions, questions must be submitted to 
executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk  no later than 10am on 20 
January 2021 
 

 
 
 

 

mailto:executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk


 

 

6:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Panel will receive any petitions and hear any deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Additional Restrictions Grants 
 
To update the Panel on the roll out of Government COVID-19 
business grants being administered by the Council and to seek the 
Panel’s views on the future priorities for the discretionary Additional 
Restrictions Grant scheme. 
 
Contact:  
Chris Duffill , Head of Service, Business and Skills  
 

 
 

9 - 12 

8:   Fly Tipping - Update 
 
The panel will receive a presentation giving an update on Fly 
Tipping. 
 
Contact: 
Will Acornley, Head of Operational Services  
 

 
 

13 - 32 

9:   Community Champions Grant Scheme Update 
 
Jill Greenfield, the Service Director for Customer and Communities 
and Linda Johnson, Improvement and Relationships Manager, will 
update the Panel on the Community Champions Grant Scheme.  
 
Contacts:  
Jill Greenfield, Service Director for Customer and Communities 
Linda Johnson, Improvement and Relationships Manager, Customer 
and Communities 
 

 
 
 

33 - 34 



 

 

10:   Work Programme 2020/21 
 
To consider the Panel’s Work Programme 2020/21 
  
Contact: Jodie Harris, Principal Democratic and Engagement Officer 
 

 
 

35 - 38 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL

C
O

U
N

C
IL

/C
A

B
IN

ET
/C

O
M

M
IT

TE
E 

M
EE

TI
N

G
S 

ET
C

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 
Ec

on
om

y 
& 

N
ei

gh
bo

ur
ho

od
s 

S
cr

ut
in

y 
P

an
el

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 h
av

e 
an

 
in

te
re

st
 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 

in
te

re
st

 re
qu

ire
 y

ou
 to

 
w

ith
dr

aw
 fr

om
 th

e 
m

ee
tin

g 
w

hi
le

 th
e 

ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 is

 u
nd

er
 

co
ns

id
er

at
io

n?
  [

Y/
N

] 

B
rie

f d
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

of
 y

ou
r 

in
te

re
st

 

Si
gn

ed
:  

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

   
   

   
D

at
ed

:  
  …

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
.. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



N
O

TE
S 

D
is

cl
os

ab
le

 P
ec

un
ia

ry
 In

te
re

st
s 

If 
yo

u 
ha

ve
 a

ny
 o

f t
he

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

s,
 th

ey
 a

re
 y

ou
r d

is
cl

os
ab

le
 p

ec
un

ia
ry

 in
te

re
st

s 
un

de
r t

he
 n

ew
 n

at
io

na
l r

ul
es

. A
ny

 re
fe

re
nc

e 
to

 
sp

ou
se

 o
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
 in

cl
ud

es
 a

ny
 p

er
so

n 
w

ith
 w

ho
m

 y
ou

 a
re

 li
vi

ng
 a

s 
hu

sb
an

d 
or

 w
ife

, o
r a

s 
if 

th
ey

 w
er

e 
yo

ur
 c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
.  

 A
ny

 e
m

pl
oy

m
en

t, 
of

fic
e
[...]
ar

tn
er

, h
as

 a
 b

en
ef

ic
ia

l i
nt

er
es

t. 
 

 A
ny

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t w

hi
ch

 y
ou

, o
r y

ou
r s

po
us

e 
or

 y
ou

r c
iv

il 
pa

rtn
er

 h
as

 in
 s

ec
ur

iti
es

 o
f a

 b
od

y 
w

he
re

 - 
 

(a
) t

ha
t b

od
y 

(to
 y

ou
r k

no
w

le
dg

e)
 h

as
 a

 p
la

ce
 o

f b
us

in
es

s 
or

 la
nd

 in
 th

e 
ar

ea
 o

f y
ou

r c
ou

nc
il 

or
 a

ut
ho

rit
y;

 a
nd

  
(b

) e
ith

er
 - 

 
 

th
e 

to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ec

ur
iti

es
 e

xc
ee

ds
 £

25
,0

00
 o

r o
ne

 h
un

dr
ed

th
 o

f t
he

 to
ta

l i
ss

ue
d 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t 

bo
dy

; o
r  

 
if 

th
e 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t b

od
y 

is
 o

f m
or

e 
th

an
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

, t
he

 to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ha

re
s 

of
 a

ny
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

 in
 

w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

as
 a

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t e

xc
ee

ds
 o

ne
 h

un
dr

ed
th

 o
f t

he
 to

ta
l i

ss
ue

d 
sh

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l o

f t
ha

t c
la

ss
.  

 

Page 2



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Leigh Webb   
 

 
KIRKLEES COUNCIL 

 
ECONOMY AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Tuesday 8 December 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Harpreet Uppal (Chair) 

Councillor Martyn Bolt 
 Councillor Richard Eastwood 

Councillor Yusra Hussain 
 

  
Co-optees: Andrew Bird  

Eilidh Ogden 
  
In attendance: Councillor Peter McBride –  Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
Councillor Paul Davies – Cabinet Member Culture 
and Environment  
Councillor Naheed Mather – Cabinet Member 
Greener Kirklees 

  
  
Apologies: Chris Friend (Co-optee) 

 
  
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies were received from Chris Friend (Co-optee).  
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 

   
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

  6. Public Question Time 
                 No questions were asked under this item. 
           

7.  Active Travel 
The Panel received a report setting out details of the current influences on Kirklees 
Council’s vision for an Active Travel Strategy along with some of the next steps to 
developing the Strategy.  
 
The report set out the Major Project Team programmes and projects that are 
underway, and that incorporate walking and cycling provision. In addition, the 
council has several service areas or teams where cycling as an activity is promoted: 

 

 Development of a school transport strategy 

 Road safety team 

 Place Partnership Profiles– active travel  

 Behaviour Change Work 

 E-bike and E-scooter- council fleet of 4 e-bikes and national e-scooter 
trial (alongside EV and charging points) 

 
It was reported that  there are several additional projects in various stages of 
investigation or development which have arisen because of planning applications 
being progressed and funding being secured, from work carried out by partners, e.g. 
Sustrans or from work the Council is involved in to improve Public Rights of Way or 
urban paths, including: 
 

 Meltham Greenway 

 Calder Valley Greenway- Mirfield extension  

 Dalton to Deighton Greenway-Phase 1 

 Spen Valley College - Links to Spen Valley Greenway 

 Brookroyd Gardens - links to existing cycle route 

 Wilton Park Cycle Route 

 Spen Valley Greenway - East Extension 

 Meltham Greenway - Phase 2 

 Town Investment Plan (Dewsbury Town Plan 2021)  
 

              Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) are being developed for 
the region, to help the Combined Authority and its partner councils prioritise future 
investment in walking and cycling infrastructure in West Yorkshire, enablin
[...]
out of Government COVID-19 business grants being administered by the 
Council and seek the Panel’s views on the future priorities for the discretionary Additional Restrictions 
Grant scheme.  
 

Key Decision - Is it likely to result in spending or 
saving £250k or more, or to have a significant 
effect on two or more electoral wards?   

No 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward Plan 
(key decisions and private reports)? 
 

No 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

Yes  

Date signed off by Strategic Director & name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director for 
Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director for 
Legal Governance and Commissioning? 
 

David Shepherd  13 January 2021  
 
n/a 
 
 
n/a 
 

Cabinet member portfolio Cllr Graham Turner  
 

 
Electoral wards affected: All  
 
Ward councillors consulted:  N/a 

 
Public or private: Public 

  
Has GDPR been considered? Yes, n/a 

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 This report  
 

 updates the Panel on the roll out of Government COVID-19 business grants being 
administered by the Council  

 

 seeks the Panel’s views on the future priorities for the discretionary Additional 
Restrictions Grant scheme. 

 
Officers will give a presentation with updated information on the volume and value of 
business grant payments at the meeting. 
 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


2. Information required to take a decision 
 
2.1 In November 2020, the Government established a series of grant schemes to provide 

support for businesses required to close as a result of the second national lockdown, 
which commenced on 5th November, or otherwise significantly impacted by local and 
then Tier 2 restrictions in place from 5th August. The grant schemes are as follows: 

  

 Local Restrictions Support Grant (LRSG) (Closed) – this applies to all businesses 
mandated to close by Government and who are registered to pay business rates and 
has been in operation during the November lockdown, the move to Tier 3 in 
December 2020 and the current lockdown; grants range from £1,334 to £3,000 per 28 
day period, dependent on rateable value, and are paid on an ongoing basis 
 

 LRSG (Sector) – this grant scheme was specifically to cover nightclubs and sexual 
entertainment venues that Government required to close in March and have never re-
opened; the grant covered a period in November but has now been subsumed within 
the LRSG (Closed) scheme 

 

 LRSG (Open) – this scheme provided grants to hospitality, accommodation and 
leisure businesses who were significantly impacted by local and then Tier 2 
restrictions in place from 5 August-5th November 2020 and subsequently for 
businesses that were impacted but remained open during the following period 
Kirklees was in Tier 3; the scheme 

 

 Christmas Support Payment for wet-led pubs; this is a one-off payment for pubs that 
predominantly serve alcohol rather than provide food and were severely impacted by 
COVID-19 restrictions, with eligible businesses receiving a grant of £1,000 

 

 Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) – this is a discretionary grant scheme that was 
approved by Cabinet in November 2020 and aims to address gaps in the above 
schemes, including non-rate paying businesses required to close; businesses forming 
part of the retail, hospitality and leisure supply chains that are severely impacted by 
the virus; and self-employed residents or other home-based businesses that have not 
been able to secure Government financial support. 

 
2.2 In addition, on 5th January 2021 in response to the return to national lockdown the 

Government announced a one-off additional payment of up to £9,000 for rate-paying 
businesses that have been required to close, and allocated further funding for the ARG 
scheme to support businesses through the current lockdown period. 

 

2.3 
[...]
opportunities for low carbon growth 
are central to the recovery planning process. 
 
Improving Outcomes for Children 
 

3.7 The grant programme is supporting charities and other VCS organisations working with 
children and young people. 
 
Other (legal/financial/human resources) 
 

3.8 Grants are being processed by members of the Business and Skills, Business Rates and 
wider finance teams. The grant schemes are being operated in accord with extant State 
Aid regulations and the Council is required to produce regular monitoring reports for 
BEIS. 
 

4. Consultees and their opinions 
 

4.1 As set out in section 3.4, a number of key stakeholders continue to be engaged on the 
delivery of the grant programme. 
 

5. Officer recommendations and reasons 
 
5.1 The report: 

 

 updates the Panel on the roll out of Government COVID-19 business grants being 
administered by the Council  

 

 seeks the Panel’s views on the future priorities for the discretionary Additional 
Restrictions Grant scheme. Page 11



6. Cabinet Portfolio Holder’s recommendations 
 

 N/a  
 

7. Contact officer  
 
Chris Duffill 
Head of Business and Skills 
chris.duffill@kirklees.gov.uk 
1484 221000 ext: 72354 
 

8. Background Papers and History of Decisions 
 
N/a 

 
9. Service Director responsible  

Angela Blake 
Service Director- Economy and Skills 

angela.blake@kirklees.gov.uk 

01484 221000 ext: 71076 

 

 

 

Page 12

mailto:chris.duffill@kirklees.gov.uk
mailto:angela.blake@kirklees.gov.uk


Economy & Infrastructure
Environment Services

January 2021

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 8



Click to edit Master title style

Agenda

1. Greenspace Action Team
2. Fly Tipping 
3. Enforcement
4. Ward Ranger
5. CCTV
6. Education

P
age 14



Click to edit Master title styleGreenspace Action 
Team Manager

Flytipping Team
Supervisor

Ward Rangers
Supervisor

Enforcement 
Supervisor

P
age 15



Click to edit Master title style

How GAT spend their time

P
age 16


Chart1

		0.3630362374		0.2528
[...]
nce

• All council land and unregistered 
land

• Enforcement deal with private land 
• Link to online dashboard
• Waste cleared within 3 working 

days
• We work closely with Safer Kirklees 

Environmental Community Support 
Officer that engage with the 
community and educate

P
age 23



Click to edit Master title style

Greenspace Action Team (GAT)
Enforcement

• Investigate waste complaints on all land within Kirklees
• Will serve notice forcing landowner to clear
• Will take statements to prosecute anyone that has 

been seen dumping waste
• They also deal with dog issues, PROW infringements, 

abandoned vehicles, PSPO’s, other waste issue
• Issue fixed penalty tickets
• Prosecute offenders

P
age 24



Click to edit Master title style

Successful Prosecution

Good evidence that can lead us to 
the offender

Witness, letter's, vehicle details, 
dates, times, location description of 
people

Willingness to make a statement Understanding what they are doing 
and may have to go to court

Officers following every lead Recording & investigating everything 
Formal interview offenders
under caution 

Opportunity for the accused to give 
their side of events.

Deciding  appropriate action case 
by case after review the full file

Nothing, formal caution, FPN or 
prosecution

File to Legal Day in court - Outcome

P
age 25



Click to edit Master title style

Prosecutions: Jan – Dec 2020
Offences
• Fly tipping  Sec 33/34 Total 15
• CPN issued Total 40
• Non Compliance CPN Sec 43  Total  7

Courts Results  2020  – 8

20/02/20 - Flytipping EPA 1990 Sec 34 – Caution with  Costs/Clearance  £580
25/02/20 - Flytipping EPA 1990 Sec 33/34 – Case Dismissed 
26/02/20 - Flytipping EPA 1990 Sec 33/34 - Community order 12 month 300 hr unpaid work Cost £1600 
clearance £425 Victim Surcharge  £85
11/03/20  - Flytipping EPA 1990 Sec 33/34 - Pleaded Guilty  Fine  £320 Cost £810  Victim Surcharge  £32 
28/09/20 – Flytipping EPA 1990 Sec 33 - Conditional Discharge for 6 months – costs £99 
[...]
Holme Valley North 17 1

HolmeValley South 2 1

Mirfield 17 13

Liversedge 3 18

Lindley 4 6

Newsome 2 20 2

Kirkburton 4 2 2

133 182 12P
age 30



Click to edit Master title style

Before and 
after 

photographs

P
age 31



Click to edit Master title style

Project Work

P
age 32



Community Champions Scheme- Scrutiny Update 12.01.21 
 
Background 
 

 Since Public Health England released their review of disparities in risks and 
outcomes in June 2020, the Government has been focused on taking action 
to improve the support and protection for those communities and groups who 
have been shown to be most at risk from COVID 19. 
 

 The review highlighted that some communities are disproportionately 
impacted by COVID-19, both in transmission rates and in mortality - most 
notably Pakistani and other South Asian communities, wider Black, Asian and 
Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities and people with disabilities. Death rates 
from the virus are higher for Black and Asian ethnic groups when compared to 
White ethnic groups.  

 

 While disproportionate transmission, morbidity and mortality rates will relate to 
wider social and economic factors - including occupation/employment; 
multigenerational households; residential overcrowding; deprivation – 
evidence shows that working though trusted community stakeholders and 
other local actors can help to identify and overcome barriers which prevent 
people from following public health guidance. 
 

 On 22 October 2020, the Minister for Equalities announced that the Ministry of 
Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) would provide up to 
£25m of funding to support those communities who have been shown to 
suffer disproportionately from COVID 19, through a new scheme called 
‘Community Champions. Kirklees was one of the identified areas to apply for 
this funding as an area that has very diverse communities with a range of 
complex and individual needs. 

 

 Government has asked Local Authorities to fund practical solutions that will 
make a real difference. The guidance provided is broad and leaves 
considerable opportunity to deliver the Community Champions Scheme 
according to what Local Authorities and their community partners think will 
work in their area.  
 

 In this context it was proposed that we will need to develop a Community 
Champions grant scheme that will need to follow a key principle of enabling 
our partners to be innovative, flexible, and supporting local grassroot activity. 
This may include ensuring the funds can be used by local partners in the most 
direct and meaningful ways as decided upon by target groups themselves.   
 
 

Timescales 
 

 An Expression of Interest (EOI) needed to be submitted on 9 December 2020. 

We were expected to be notified of any outcome by the 14th December, 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



delivery to commence immediately and then be expected to enter into a 

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with MHCLG.  

 

The Kirklees approach proposed in the expression interest builds on existing 
outreach, engagement and communication activities with residents disproportionally 
impacted by Covid-19 in particular those with disabilities and/or from BAME 
communities.   
 
Priorities  
 

 Build additional capacity to be able to respond to the immediate needs of both 
mass engagement (testing and vaccinations) and deep engagement (to target 
cohorts). 
 

 Scaling up and expanding existing approaches working with partners- building 
on community anchors to develop community hub and spoke, so as to further 
reach into grassroots communities. 

 

 Respond to the urgency to enable community champions to support those 
communities most at risk from COVID 19 and overcome the barriers which 
prevent people from following public health guidance. 

 

 Deliver flexible interventions that can respond to different modes of delivery; 
informal, formal, online, and direct delivery in communities. 

 

 Contribute to local, regional, and nati
[...]
s Meeting
	7 Additional Restrictions Grants
	8 Fly Tipping - Update
	Economy & Infrastructure�Environment Services
	Agenda
	�
	How GAT spend their time
	What is Fly Tipping?
	Fly tip Paul Lane Mirfield
	Byram Court Huddersfield
	Top 4 Fly Tipped Items
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	New Approach�
	Greenspace Action Team (GAT)�Enforcement
	Successful Prosecution��
	Prosecutions: Jan – Dec 2020
	CCTV�
	Greenspace Action Team�Ward Rangers
	Types of works deliverable by the Ward Team�
	Refresh Ward offer November 2020 January 2021�
	Before and after photographs�
	Project Work

	9 Community Champions Grant Scheme Update
	10 Work Programme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Thursday 21st January 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Harpreet Uppal (Chair) 
 Councillor Martyn Bolt 

Councillor John Taylor 
Councillor Richard Eastwood 
Councillor Yusra Hussain 
Councillor Gwen Lowe 
 
 

  
Co-optees                       Chris Friend  
  
In attendance:                    Councillor Peter McBride  

Councillor Carole Pattison  
 
Chris Duffill, Head of Service, Business and Skills 
Will Acornley, Head of Operational Services 
Jill Greenfield, Service Director - Customer and 
Communities 
 

  
  
Observers: Fay McIntosh  
  
  
Apologies: Eilidh Ogden (Co-Optee) 

Andrew Bird (Co-Optee) 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee/ Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Bird and Eilidh Ogden. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on the 8th December 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

3 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 
 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  21 January 2021 
 

2 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were received from the public 
 

7 Additional Restrictions Grants 
The Panel considered a report giving an update on the roll out of Government 
Covid-19 business grants being administered by the council and to seek the panel’s 
views on the future priorities for the discretionary Additional Restrictions Grant 
Scheme, which was presented by Chris Duffill, Head of Service, Business and 
Skills.  
 
Chris Duffill highlighted the following key areas: - 

 Local Restrictions Support Grant (LRSG) (Closed) – this applied to all 
businesses mandated to close by Government and who are registered to pay 
business rates and has been in operation during the November lockdown; 

 LRSG (Sector) – this grant scheme was specifically to cover nightclubs and 
sexual entertainment venues that Government required to close in March and 
had not re-opened; 

 LRSG (Open) this scheme provided grants to hospitality, accommodation and 
leisure businesses who were significantly impacted by local and then Tier 2 
restrictions in place from 5th August – 5th November 2020 and subsequently for 
businesses that were impacted but remained open during the period Kirklees 
was in tier 3;  

 Christmas support payment for wet-led pubs – this was a one-off payment for 
pubs that predominantly serve alcohol rather than provide food and were 
severely impacted by Covid-19 restrictions, with eligible businesses receiving a 
grant of £1,000; 

 Additional Restrictions Grant (ASG) – this was a discretionary grant scheme that 
was approved by Cabinet in November 2020 and aims to address gaps in the 
above schemes, including non-rate paying businesses required to close, 
businesses forming part of the retail, hospitality and leisure supply chains that 
are severely impacted by the virus and self-employed residents or other home-
based businesses that have not been able to secure Government financial 
support. 

 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding fairground workers, Chris Duffill 
advised that they were supported in the last lockdown from the discretionary grant 
scheme and  would be able to receive support again under the discretionary grant 
scheme. 
 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding Demolition Contractors with 
business rates over the threshold, Chris Duffil advised that there was an upper rate 
threshold which had been put into place during the first lockdown in March 2020, but 
this was not in place for the January 2021 lockdown.  
 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding companies with changes in their 
company status, Chris Duffil advised that it was dependent on who the liable party 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  21 January 2021 
 

3 
 

was and confirmed that his team was working to ensure that businesses could apply 
for the grant and secure funding. 
 
During discussion of the grants the Panel noted that the complexity of the various 
forms caused concern and more difficult applications took longer to deal with. The 
Panel also noted that there was a backlog of claims and that the team were 
currently working to a three-week turnaround. 
 
Chris Duffill advised that one report for all claims was in the process of being 
prepared and that there were Facts and Questions available to view on the council’s 
website to support claimants. 
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The Panel noted the update on Additional Restriction Grants and thanked Chris 

Duffill for his contributions. 
2. The Panel agreed that a focus was required for the self-employed creative 

industry. 
3. That engagement with businesses to provide an understanding on who could 

apply was required. 
4. That communication with applicants throughout the claim process should be 

improved.  
 
 

8 Fly Tipping - Update 
The Panel considered a report on the Greenspace Action Team and the new 
approach on clearing Fly tipping which was presented by Will Acornley, Head of 
Operational Services. 
 
Will Acornley highlighted the following key points: - 

 Greenspace Action Team - The team had been restructured to deal with fly 
tipping across the borough which includes a Greenspace Action Team Manager, 
Fly tipping Team Supervisor, Ward Rangers Supervisor and Enforcement 
Supervisor.  The new team is to focus on clearing fly tipping and collecting 
evidence; 

 Fly tipping – Unwanted items that are dumped on land that is not theirs or on the 
streets.  The top fly tipping items are household waste and black bags, 
construction waste and white goods; 

 Enforcement – Investigates waste complaints on all land within Kirklees, serves 
notice forcing landowners to clear waste, takes statements to prosecute anyone 
that has been seen dumping waste, deals with dog issues, abandoned vehicles 
and other waste issues, issues fixed penalty tickets and prosecutes offenders; 

 Ward Rangers – deals with removal of fly tipping, graffiti removal, vegetation cut 
back, street furniture and cleaning/painting, a small scale of highways repairs, 
Area deep cleans, grubbing out of weeds and clean signs and litter bins; 

 CCTV- A trial has been put in place to support fly tipping trials, the types of 
CCTV are mobile and static which are attached to lampposts; 

 
During discussion it was noted that fly tipping was still a big issue in Kirklees and in 
June and July the percentage of fly tipping was twice as high as in previous years 
 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  21 January 2021 
 

4 
 

Will Acornley advised that the increase in June and July was due to lockdown and 
home improvements. 
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The Panel noted the report on Fly Tipping and thanked Will Acornley for his 

contributions. 
2. The Panel noted the good work the team had made which had impacted all 

wards.   
3. Further work is required in rural areas as well as built up areas. 
 
 

9 Community Champions Grant Scheme Update 
The Panel considered a report on the Community Champions Scheme presented by 
Jill Greenfield, Service Director, Customer and Communities.  Public Health 
England released a review of disparities in risks and outcomes in June 2020 and the 
Government had focused on taking action to improve the support and protection for 
those communities and groups who had shown to be most at risk from Covid 19. 
 
The review highlighted the following key points;- 

 Some communities were disproportionately impacted by Covid 19, both in 
transmission rates and in mortality – most notably Pakistani and other South 
Asian communities, wider Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) 
communities and people with disabilities; 

 Morbidity and mortality rates will relate to wider social and economic factors 
including occupation/employment, multigenerational households, residential 
overcrowding and deprivation; 

 On 22nd October 2020, the Minister for Equalities announced that the Ministry 
of Housing Communities and Local Government would provide up to £24m of 
funding to support those communities who have suffered disproportionately 
from Covid 19; 

 Kirklees was one of the areas identified to apply for the funding as the area 
has very diverse communities with a range of complex and individual needs. 

 It was proposed that Kirklees will need to develop a Community Champion 
grant scheme that will need to follow a key principle of enabling our partners 
to be innovative, flexible and supporting local grassroot activity. 
 

During the discussion the Panel noted that people with disabilities/learning 
disabilities were not being overlooked and communication with the BAME 
communities on the vaccine rollout was a very positive approach. 
 
Jill Greenfield advised that funding had not yet been approved for Community 
Champions grant scheme and that Kirklees would be working closely with the 3rd 
sector and Public Health to support local grassroot activity.  
 
RESOLVED –  

1 The Panel acknowledged the report and requested further updates once 
funding had been secured. 

 
10 Work Programme 2020/21 

The Panel agreed to add the following topics to the agenda for the next Panel:- 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  21 January 2021 
 

5 
 

 Major transport scheme;   

 Digital update. 
 
The Panel agreed to add the following topics to the 2020/21 work programme:- 

 Winter maintenance linked to planning;  

 Smaller Town Initiatives; 

 Dewsbury Town Deal. 
 
 


